# Reconstruction of the road "Pogradec-Tushemisht"

**W** albaniandf.org/2019/05/20/reconstruction-of-the-road-pogradec-tushemisht-2/

May 20, 2019

### **CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE**

Employer: Albanian Development Fund (ADF)

Project: Regional and Local Roads Connectivity Project (RLRCP)

Contract title: "Reconstruction of the road "Pogradec-Tushemisht"

Country: Albania

Loan No.: IBRD loan 8850-AL

**RFB No:** RLRCP/1/1.2/2018

Issued on: May 20, 2018

**I. The selection method used:** Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank's "Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers" July 2016, as amended.

# II. The Bidders who submitted a Bid and the bid prices as read out and as evaluated:

Νο	Name of bidder	Bid Price as read out ALL (VAT included)	Bid Price as read out after discount ALL (VAT included)	Bid Price as evaluated ALL (VAT included)
1	JV "4 A-M" shpk & "Garden Line" shpk	377,388,382		377,388,382
2	"Albavia" shpk	618,021,194		618,021,194
3	JV "EUROKOS HOLDING" shpk & N.N.T.SH. "DRINI COMPANY" shpk	407,792,394		407,792,394
4	JV "Factory Karposh JSC Skopje" & "Civil Engineering institute MACEDONIA JCS Skopje"	595,198,690	416,639,084	595,198,690
5	JV "G.P.G. Company" shpk & "Gjikuria" shpk	448,328,378		448,328,378
6	"Gjoka Konstruksion" sha	572,702,578		572,702,578

7	"PE-VLA-KU" shpk	615,309,668 —-	615,309,668
8	"Rawafed Al-Torok Contracting Establishment"	431,280,369 —-	431,280,369
9	"Salillari" shpk	376,105,906 —-	397,169,664
10	JV "Vellezerit Hysa" shpk & "Curri" shpk	448,808,969 —-	448,808,969

## III. The Bidders whose Bids were rejected and the reasons therefor;

## 1. JV "EUROKOS HOLDING" shpk & N.N.T.SH. "DRINI COMPANY" shpk

The JV member N.N.T.SH. "DRINI COMPANY" shpk is debarred from 15 September 2018 to 21 June 2021.

**IV. The Bidder submitting the successful Bid:** JV "4 A-M" shpk & "Garden Line" shpk. Adr. "Artan Lenja", P. i 4 A-M, K. 1, Ap. 1, Tirana.

V. The Contract price: 377,388,382 ALL (VAT included).

**VI. The duration and summary scope of the contract:** The construction period is 8 months. The project aims full reconstruction of Pogradec -Tushemisht road. The construction services required consist on: road reconstruction, urban improvement and upgrading works, landscape rehabilitation works. The road reconstruction will increase surrounding asset value, ease area access and mobility for local habitants and accessibility to the castle by tourists.

The required works under this contract consist mainly on; earth movement and excavation, laying and compaction of road subgrade layers, asphalt works, utility works, concrete and reinforcement, and landscaping works.

The Site is located at Pogradec municipality.

## VII. Successful Bidder's Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form



💋 4A-M

Rruga "Artan Lenja" Pallati i 4 A-M , Apartament A1, kati i I-rë , Tiranë E-MAIL info@4a-m.al MOB: 0694072707

# **Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form**

#### RFB No.: RLRCP/1/1.2/2018

Request for Bid No .: "Reconstruction of the road "Pogradec-Tushemisht"

#### To: Albanian Development Fund (ADF)

Rr. Sami Frasheri, No. 10 Tirana, Albania

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance *dated 9th May 2019* to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

#### Details of beneficial ownership

Identity of Beneficial Owner JV Member <b>"4A-M" SHPK</b>	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the Bidder (Yes / No)
ARDIT AZEM METALIAJ Nationality: Albanian Residence: Albania	YES	YES	YES

Name of the Bidder: JV "4A-M" SHPK and "GARDEN LINE" SHPK

Name of the persons duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Bidder:
For "4A-M" SHPIS ARDIT METALIAJ
Signature SH.P.K.
For "GARDEN LINE THEK WERE KLOD ZIGORI
Signature
Title of the person signing this form: Legal representatives of "4A-M"SHPK and "GARDEN LINE" SHPK respectively

Date signed: 15 May, 2019

Rruga "Artan Lenja" Pallati i 4 A-M , Apartament A1, kati i I-rë , Tiranë E-MAIL info@4a-m.al MOB: 0694072707





Rruga "Artan Lenja" Pallati i 4 A-M , Apartament A1, kati i I-rē , Tiranē E-MAIL info@4a-m.al MOB: 0694072707

# **Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form**

#### RFB No.: RLRCP/1/1.2/2018

Request for Bid No .: "Reconstruction of the road "Pogradec-Tushemisht"

#### To: Albanian Development Fund (ADF)

Rr. Sami Frasheri, No. 10 Tirana, Albania

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance *dated 9<sup>th</sup> May 2019* to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

#### Details of beneficial ownership

Identity of Beneficial Owner JV Member "GARDEN LINE" SHPK	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the Bidder (Yes / No)
KLOD VANGJEL ZIGORI Nationality: Albanian Residence: Albania	YES	YES	YES

Name of the Bidder: W"4A-M" SHPK and "GARDEN LINE" SHPK

Name of the persons duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Bidder:	
For "4A-M" SHPA - ARDIGMETAHAJ	
Signature Contra TRANK - NUM	
For "GARDEN LINE" SHPK - KLOD ZIGORI	
Signature	
Title of the persons signification for the Isney and	
Legal representatives of "4A-M"SHPK and "GARDEN LINE" SHPK respectiv	ely

Date signed: 15 May, 2019

Rruga "Artan Lenja" Pallati i 4 A-M , Apartament A1, kati i I-rë , Tiranë E-MAIL info@4a-m.al MOB: 0694072707